In addition, the Board of Directors’ Meeting resolved to propose to the shareholders’ meeting for 
consideration and approval an amendment to Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to align 
with the decrease of the Company’s registered capital, as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital of : THB 2,593,239,690  (Two Billion Five Hundred Ninety-Three Million Two 
Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Baht) 

Divided into : 1,728,826,460 shares 

(One Billion Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Million Eight 
Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Shares) 

Value of each share : THB 1.50  (One Baht and Fifty Satang) 
 Divided into :   
 Ordinary shares : 1,728,826,460 shares (One Billion Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Million Eight 

Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Shares) 
 Preferred shares : - shares (-shares)” 

Boards’ Opinion 

The Board of Directors deemed it appropriate to propose to the Extraordinary General Meeting of 
Shareholders No.1/2026 for consideration and approval the decrease of the Company’s registered capital in the amount

[...]

Construction Public Company Limited), Enclosure 3 (Capital Increase Report Form (F 53-4)). Moreover, the 
Company wishes to amend Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to be in line with the 
increase in the Company’s registered capital, as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital of : THB 3,058,239,690 (Three Billion Fifty-Eight Million Two Hundred 
Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Baht) 

Divided into : 2,038,826,460 shares (Two Billion Thirty-Eight Million Eight Hundred 
Twenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Shares) 

Value of each share : THB 1.50 (One Baht and Fifty Satang) 
 Divided into :   
 Ordinary shares  : 2,038,826,460 shares (Two Billion Thirty-Eight Million Eight Hundred 

Twenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Shares) 
 Preferred shares : - shares (-shares)” 

Boards’ Opinion 

The Board of Directors deemed it appropriate to propose to the Extraordinary General Meeting of 
Shareholders No.1/2026 for consideration and approval an increase of the Company’s registered capital in the